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STAT\JS: 
Plorida PubHc Servkc Commluloo 

~~ __ ,_ 
---- Acoua1 1\cQ.ltll TP817 
_ EMim•'"" a.o.m R.oJc:r Baodley 

l9S32 Gulf BIWI., 14 
tJidWI Sbolu. Fl. 34635-:1246 

Pn.IOD COVERED: 
01/01/1997 TO 12131/ 1997 

-~-~~- ...... ---a....,.. 
UNE 
.NO. ACCQlJNT CJAM!PlCADON 

I. Grou Operatlna R.evezue 

2. Gross lmtruta!O Rtveuao 

3. UlSS: AlDowUa Pa.id for Sc:rvlcelro Local T~k,pbo-.,. Compa:nica 
(AIIliCb Listina)• 

4. TOTAL REVENUES tor Replatory Am l1DtDt Fee Ctlaltatloa 
(Li.oe 2 less Uoe 3) 

S. Regulatory Asseametll Pc:e Dlle- (Muldply Line 4 by O.OOIS) 

6. Penally for La!O Payment 

7. 

8. 

Interest for Late Payment 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUB 

9. NiiDiliet of pay lflepbotls in operation at e101e or period covered 
by thiJ Rctum 

-NCwaONI.Y a.cu. _______ _ 

''------------~ 
'·------------.:0.1002 

000011 

''----------- I --------....... -~----

(\MOUNT 
s, ____ _ 

s. ____ _ 

$, ____ _ 

__ ,..,.., .,.,...,..._ .. , _____ ..,.. __ ... _, .. ________ ,._" 
... I . ... -~~~ ... ......, ......................... . 

L .. _....., __ of ..... , ~-.--........ --........... ol..,'-""e~MII-IIor-. ..... ""!'!"~ •·-•-- •--•-·.....,m.oc.......,..._,_~-·--lio.....,_,... __ _ 
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B£FOR£ TH£ fLORI DA PUBLIC SERVICE COMM ISS ION 

In re: Cancellation by Florida 
Public Service Commission ot Pay 
Telephone Certificate No. 42~8 
issued t o Thycon Corp. for 
violation o f Rules 25-4. 0161, 
F.A. c .• Regulatory Assessment 
fee s ; Telecommunications 
Companies , and 25-24.520, 
F.A .C., Repo r ting Requirements. 

In re: Cancellation by Florida 
Public Service Commission of Pay 
Telephone Certificate No . 4919 
issued to Roger Handley for 
violation of Rules 25-4. 0161, 
F.A. C., Regulatory Assessment 
fees; Telecommunications 
Companies, and 25-24.520, 
F.A .C., Reporting Requirements. 

In re: Cancellation by Florida 
Public Service Commission of Pay 
·,elephone Certificate No. 4933 
issued to florida Bell 
Telephone, Inc. for violation of 
Rul es 25-4 . 0161, F.A.C., 
Regulatory Assessment Fees; 
Telecommunications Companies, 
and 25-24.520, F.A.C., Reporting 
Requirements. 

In re : Cancellation by Florida 
Public Service Commission of Pay 
Telephone Certificate No. 4940 
issued to Richard T. McNally for 
violation of Rules 25-4 .0161, 
F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment 
Fees; Telecommunications 
Companies , and 25-24.52~, 
F.A.C., Reporting Requirements. 

DOCKET NO. 981521-TC 

DOCKET NO. 981522-TC 

DOCK£! NO. 981523-TC 

DOCKET NO . 981524-TC 

OOCUHEHT NlJHflfR·OATE 

0 I 6 6 5 FEB -91: 
FPSC ·R(CO~OSII!E rORT lNG ------
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In re: Cancellation by Florida 
Public Service COmmission ot Pay 
Telephone Certificate No . 4966 
issued to Americall Payphone 
Limited Liability Company for 
violation o f Rules 25-4 .0161, 
F.A.C., Requlatory Assessment 
Fees; Telecommunicat ions 
Companies, and 25-24 . 520, 
F.A.C., Reporting Requi r ements. 

In re: Cancellation by Florida 
Public Service Commission of Pay 
Telephone Certificate No. 4885 
issued to Craig Flachmeier for 
violation of Rules 25-4 .0161, 
F.A. C. , Requlatory Assessment 
Fees; Telecommunications 
Companies , and 25- 24 .520, 
.·.A.C., Reporting Requirements. 

981523-TC, 981524-TC, 

DOCKET NO. 981525-TC 

DOCKET NO. 981526-TC 
ORDER NO. PSC-99-0224-rQF-TC 
ISSUED: February 9, 1999 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

JOE GARCIA, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

JULIA L. JOHNSON 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

NQTICE OF PROPQS&Q AGENCY ACTION 
ORQER IHfOSING FINES. REQUIRING PaYMENT Of REGULATORY ASSESSMENT 

FtES ANQ REQUIRING INFQBHATXON IN ACCOB~'NCE WITH RUL£ 2$-24.520 . 
FLQRIQA AQHINISTBATIVE CQQ£. OR CANCELING 

PaX TELePHONE CERTIFICAJES 

, 
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BY TH£ COMMISSION: 

NOTICE is he reby qiven by the Flor ida Public Service 
Conunission that tho action discussed herein is preliminary in 
nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are 
substantially affected tiles a petition for a formal proceeding, 
pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Codo. 

Tho entit ies lbtod below have not pa1d the regulatory 
assessment tees required by Section 364 .336, Florida Statutes, and 
Rule 2S-C.Ol6l, Flori da Administrative Code, for tho year(s) 
specified below, alonq wi t h statutory penalties and interest 
charqoa. Under Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, certificate 
holders must pay a minimu~ annual regulatory assessment foe of $50 
if the certificate wa& active during any portion of the calendar 
year. Pursuant to Rule 25-4 .0161(2), Florida Administrative Code, 
the Corm and applicable tees are due to tho Florida Public Service 
Commission by January 30 ot the subsequent year. All entities that 
apply for certification receive a copy of our rules governing pay 
telephone service and an affidavit in which the applicants attest 
that the rules have been received and understood by tho applicant. 
This affidavit mus t be attached to the application in o rder for the 
application to be processed. 

Pursuant to Section 350.113(4), Florida Statutes, tho 
regulatory assessment foe forms, for tho period of January 1, 
through December 31, are mailed to the entities at least 45 days 
prior to tho dat• that payment of tho fee is due. The entities 
have been given adequate opportunity to pay. Tt:e Commhsion' s 
correspondence regarding the regulatory assessment fees was 
returned by tho United States Postal Service . To date, tho entities 
have not paid the required toes. 

The return o f those materials indicates that each entity may 
have violated Rule 25-24.520(1) (a), Florida Administrative Code, 
which requires the r,oportinq to the Commission of an address change 
within ten (10) days of its e f fectiveness. Accordingly, Commission 
staff attempted to reach the contact penon of each entity by 
telephone. Thill e!tort was unauccoutul, indicating that uch 
entity may have alao violated Rulo 25-24.520(1) (b), flo rida 
Adminiatrativo Code, which require• the reporting to the Commiasion 
of a chan9o in the n11110, title, or telephone number o f the 
individual responsible tor Commiaaion contacts. 
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For the reason descr ibed above, pursuant t o Rule 25-
24. 5 14 11 )(b) and (c), Florida Administrative Code , we flnd it 
appropriate to cancel each entity's eer'tificate f or failure to 
comply with Sect ion 364. 336, Flor ida Statutes, and Rule 25-4.0161, 
Florida Administ rative Code, unless each entity paya a $500 fino 
an~ remits all past due raQula tory aaaeaament t oea, alonq with 
statut ory penaltie s and interest charqu, t o t he Florida Public 
Servlce Commission . lfe also find it appropr i a te to cancel each 
entity's cer tificate tor !allure to COC9ly with Rule 25·24 . 480 (2), 
Florida Administrative Code, unleaa each entity pays a S500 fine 
and provides the inf ormation requi r ed by Rule 25- 24.520, Florida 
Administ rat iva Code, to the Florida Public Service Commission. 
Each entity must comply ~ith theee requi rements within five 
business days from the da t e this Order becomes tin.u. The two 
fines, totelinq $1,000, will be remitted to the Comptroller for 
deposit in the State o! Florlda General Revenue Fund, pursuant to 
Section 364.516, Florida Statutes. 

IHTJtif I NN9 aM'Znc:Aft PU'f DUll PA.I'l DUll 

Ill.. MD nDl.'fB S 
AND nrru.&IJ: 

Thycon Corp. 4298 1997 1995, 1997 

Roqer Handley 4919 1996, 1996, 1997 
1997 

Florida Bell Telephone, 4933 1996, 1996, 1997 
Inc. 1997 

Richard T. HcNal~y 4940 1997 1996, 1997 

America11 Payphone Limited 4966 1996, 1996, 1997 
L1ability Company 1997 

Craiq Flochmeier 4885 1997 1997 

As the appropriate t ees, statuto ry penalties, i ntereat 
charqes, r equired information, and t inea are received, each Docket 
shall be closed. Should any ot the enti ties !ail t o comply wi th 
this Order within five buainess daya !rom the date this Order 
becomes fi nal, the entity shall have ita certi ficate c anceled a nd 
the Docket shall be cloaed. The c ancellation o! the cer tificate 
and tho closinQ of the Docket in no ~ay diminiahea any of the 



ORDER NO. PSC-99- 0224-FOF-TC 
DOCKETS NOS. 981521-TC, 981522-TC, 981523-TC, 981524-TC, 

981525-TC, 98 1526-TC 
PAGE 5 

entity 's obligation to pay applicable delinquent regulatory 
assessment fees, statutory penalt ies , and interest charges. 

Based on the foregoing, i t is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission thAt each of 
tho entities listed herein must pay the pas t due regulatory 
assessment fees, statutory penaltiea, interest charges, and a SSOO 
tine to tha Florida Public: Service Cocm~ission tor !ailure ~o col'lply 
with Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-4.0161, Florida 
Administrat i ve Code, within five business days from the date this 
Order becomes final. The fines will be transmitted t o the 
Comptroller for deposi t in the State o! Florida Genera l Revenue 
Fund. I t is f urther 

ORDERED that each of the entities listed herein must provide 
the correct mailing address, liaison in formation, and other 
information in accordance with Rule 25- 24. 520, Fl orida 
Admin latrative Code, and pay a $500 ! ine to the Florida Public 
Service Commission for fai lure to comply wi th Rule 25-2 4. 520 , 
F' orida Administrative Code, within tivc bu11inosa days from the 
date this Order becomes final. The f ine wi ll be transmitted to the 
Comptroller for deposit in the State ot Florida General Revenue 
Fund. It is further 

ORDERED that should any o f tho entities !ail to comply with 
this Order, that entity's certificate shall be canceled, and tho 
respective Docket ~hall be closed. It is f urther 

ORDERED that the cancellation of tho cer'tlticato and the 
closing o f the docket in no way diminishes any of the e ntities' 
obligation to pay applicable dollnquent regulatory assessment fees, 
statutory penalties, and interest charges. It lS further 

ORDERED that any protest to the action proposed herein s hall 
speci f y tho entity or entities to which it applies. It is further 

ORDERED that, i f a protest to ~hia Order is tiled, the protaat 
shall not prevent the action p roposed herein from becoming !1nel 
with regard to the r ~ining entitle• list ed in this Order . It ia 
f urther 
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ORDERED that the provisions of this Order, issued as proposed 
agency action, shall become final and effective unless an 
appropriate petition, in the form provided by Rula 28-106.201, 
Florida Administrative Code, ia received by the Di rector, Division 
ot Records and Reporting, 2540 Shu=ard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0850, by the c lose of busineaa on the date set forth 
in the "Notice of FUrther Proceedings or Judicial ReviewH attached 
hereto. It is further 

ORDERED that in the event this Order becomes final, these 
Docketa ahall be cloaed upon payment of the f ines, and fees, or 
•;pon cancellation o f the certificates . 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commiasion this ~ 
day of February, liii· 

BLANCA S. BAYO, Director 
Division o f Records and Reporting 

By: /(a ~ Qt ~ t J 

Kay F{/nn, c hief 
Bureau o! Records 

(SE AL ) 

KMP 

NQTICE OF [UBTH£8 PBQCEEQIHGS 08 JUQICIAL B£yttW 

The Florida Public Service Commission ia required by Section 
120.569 (1), Florida Statutea, t o notify parties ot any 
administrative hearing or judicial review ot Commiasion orders t hat 
is available under Section• 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, aa 
well as the procedures and time liCiits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requeata for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result i n the relief 
sought. 

Mediation may be available on • 
mediation ia conducted, it does not 
int erested peraon'a right t o a hearing. 

caae-by-cale b1sis . I t 
attect • aubatentla lly 
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